Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Larry Hicks President and CEO Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp. 111 West Brashear Avenue P. O. Box 609 Bardstown, KY 40004



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00285

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuc

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

In the Matter of:

SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CASE NO. 2005-00285

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042 AND ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 24

ORDER

On September 19, 2005, Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Salt River") filed a Response to the Commission's Order of September 2, 2005. In its response Salt River requested an informal conference with Commission Staff to discuss settlement. Although Salt River did not request continuance of the scheduled hearing, the Commission finds that the hearing should be continued generally.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The formal hearing scheduled for September 27, 2005 is continued until further Order of the Commission.

2. An informal conference with Commission Staff and Salt River shall be conducted on September 27, 2005 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky to consider the possibility of settlement, the simplification of issues, and any other matters that may aid the disposition of this case. Matters that do not involve the incident of March 24, 2005 will not be discussed.

3. Salt River shall bring all documents to support its position and shall be represented by counsel or a corporate officer authorized to enter into any settlement agreement.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of September, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTES Executive Director

Case No. 2005-00285